You can view the agenda on the website
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code
To:

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

The Chair and Members
of the Audit Committee

Date: 15 November 2021

Contact: Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362
Email: fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 23rd November, 2021

A meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm at
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive
AGENDA

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE
1

Apologies for absence

2

Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021, attached

3

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a
matter of urgency.

4

Audit Findings Report for Devon County Council (Pages 7 - 44)
Report of Grant Thornton via the Director of Finance, attached
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

5

Audit Findings Report for Devon Pension Fund (Pages 45 - 82)
Report of Grant Thornton via the Director of Finance, attached
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

6

Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 (Pages 83 304)
Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/14), attached
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

7

Internal Audit Update (Pages 305 - 330)
Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/10), attached
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

8

Counter Fraud Update (Pages 331 - 338)
Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/09), attached
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

9

Risk Management Update (Pages 339 - 348)
Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/08), attached
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

10

Future Meetings
24 February 2022
07 June 2022
PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE
DISCLOSED

11

Exclusion of the Press and Public
Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for
the following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act namely, the
financial or business affairs of the a third party and of the County Council and in
accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue of
the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.

12

Procurement Arrangements for External Audit 2023/24 to 2027/28 (Pages 349 352)
Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/15), attached
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should
therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor
parking at County Hall and bus routes.
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information
see the Travel Devon webpages.
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504
beforehand.
Membership of a Committee
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.
Committee Terms of Reference
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit 
[...]
h to be filmed.
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic
Services Officer in attendance.
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking
place on that item.
WiFI
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall.
Fire
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest
available exit following the fire exit signs. If doors fail to unlock press the Green
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park
behind Bellair.
First Aid
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.
Mobile Phones
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council
Chamber
Alternative Formats

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall,
Exeter, EX2 4QD.
Induction Loop available

Agenda Item 2
1
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21/09/21
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 September 2021
Present:Councillors R Scott (Chair), D Barnes, F Biederman and I Roome
Apologies:Councillors I Hall and J Berry
*

9

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021 be signed
as a correct record.

*

10

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

*

11

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020-21
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/74) on
the external audit risk assessment of Devon County Council and the Devon
Pension Fund 2020/21. The Report included a series of questions from the
Council’s external auditors (Grant Thornton) for Devon County Council and
the Devon Pension Fund and the responses received. The Committee was
invited to confirm that these responses were consistent with its understanding
and to offer further comments where required.
It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Biederman,
and
RESOLVED that
(a) the Report be noted; and
(b) the responses from the County Treasurer to the external auditors’
questions be endorsed.

*

12

External Audit Update for Devon County Council and Devon Pension
Fund 2020/21
The Committee noted the Report by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer
of the External Audit Update for Devon County Council and Devon Pension
Fund on an overview of the progress made by the Council’s external auditors

Page 1

Agenda Item 2
2
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21/09/21
toward delivering the financial statements audits of Devon County Council and
the Devon Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2021.
Members were reassured that since the last meeting of the Committee no
significant matters of concern had arisen that required reporting on and that
the external auditors were progressing according to plan.
*

13

Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/75) on
the Statement of Accounts for Devon County Council and the Devon Pension
Fund and Annual Governance Statement on key messages from the
Statement of Accounts 2020/21, including:


a £17.5 million increase in earmarked reserves (excluding schools and
non-schools carry forwards) from the beginning of the year, from £120
to £137.5 millions;



as at 31 March 2021 the Local Authority had a negative balance sheet,
meaning that the Authority’s liabilities were just under £193 millions
greater than its assets. It was highlighted in the Report that this was
not a cause for concern as the Pension Liability of just over £1,263
millions did not represent an immediate call on the Authority’s reserves;



no new borrowing had taken place during the year, and capital
expenditure was due to be met from borrowing being financed from
internal resources; and



that any further changes requested to the Statement of Accounts by
the external auditor would be brought to the next meeting of the Audit
Committee.

The Statement of Accounts had been prepared in line with the Chartered
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on
Local Authority Accounting 2020/21. The most significant change to the Code
was that the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) deficit was no longer part of the
Authority’s reserves and general fund balance, but instead had been
transferred to an adjustment account under unusable reserves. The net
balance of this was £43.6 millions.
Member discussion centred around the deficit in spending surrounding the
DSG, where the deficit on Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)
spending was £49 millions. Members were advised that the balance had been
ringfenced and that Government legislation enacted in November 2020
prevents this deficit being charged to the revenue account of local authorities.
This remained a worrying development, where Government had not indicated
what would happen when this legislation expired in April 2023.
It was MOVED by Councillor Roome, SECONDED by Councillor Barnes, and

Page 2

Agenda Item 2
3
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21/09/21

RESOLVED that
(a) the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 be approved;
(b) the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 be approved;
(c) the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 be approved; and
(d) the preparation of both the Statement of Accounts for the Pension Fund
and County Council on an ongoing concern basis be approved.
*

14

Counter Fraud Update
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/71) on
the Counter Fraud Update as requested at the previous meeting with updates
at each meeting.
Highlights from the Report included:


the Council’s participation in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), which
was a bi-annual exercise run by the Cabinet Office aimed to identify
and prevent fraud by way of data matching between the public and
private sector. The Council fees to participate were around £3,900 but
had resulted in to-date qualifiable savings of £14,469, with savings of
up to £87,000 anticipated upon completion; and



the creation of a new eLearning module on Fraud Prevention, where
uptake statistics would be made available at a future meeting.

It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Biederman,
and
RESOLVED that
(a) the update report from the Counter Fraud Services Manager be reviewed;
and
(b) the issue of making the Fraud Prevention eLearning Module mandatory for
all staff be explored.
*

15

Internal Audit Update
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/72) on
the Internal Audit Update for 2021/22 which provided Members the mid-year
opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit Service (Devon Audit Partnership, DAP)
and progress made since the last meeting. Highlights included high levels of
responses to customer experience surveys, and the number of planned
reviews completed.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2
4
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21/09/21

At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 30 June 2021, Learn Devon and
Community Equipment Budget had been highlighted as having No Assurance.
The Chair had requested that representatives from these areas were brought
to the next meeting of the Committee to provide an update and to ensure
improvements.
Members received an update on the Community Equipment Budget where a
significant overspend was reported largely due to supply chain issues and
dramatically increased costs of shipping, many of which were linked to the
Coronavirus pandemic; and increased demand, largely because of growing
numbers of patients being placed under at-home care, where the procurement
of specialist equipment, often with high delivery costs accompanied, became
vital. The presentation highlighted a number of steps that had been taken in
response to the auditing of their service area by DAP. Overall, Members were
satisfied with the actions taken and planned in response to the Assurance
Opinion. The internal auditors also advised that further audit work was due to
be undertaken on this area in the following weeks.
Members also received an update from Learn Devon on actions taken in
response to the audit to ensure that procurement of subcontractor work was
compliant with Value for Money and Ofsted regulations. These included the
creation of a new Commissioning Advisor post. Overall, the work that had
been done meant that the internal auditors had recently updated the
Assurance Opinion of Learn Devon to Reasonable Assurance, which was not
reflected in the Report.
It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Roome, and
RESOLVED that the following be noted;
(a) the mid-year annual assurance opinion;
(b) the completion of audit work against the plan;
(c) the scope and opportunity of audit to complete the audit work;
(d) the outcomes of work completed; and
(e) the overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery.
*

16

Risk Management Update
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/73) on
the 2021 Risk Management Update which set out the changes to risk
management during 2020/21 and confirmed the role of the Audit Committee
as per the Council’s Risk management Policy.
The Report also provided Members with a summary of the existing risk
position which was complemented with a presentation to Members of the
Power BI Risk Database, which provided live information on risk levels across
the Council’s service areas. Training on using the Power BI Risk Database
would be provided at a future date.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2
5
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21/09/21

It was MOVED by Councillor Roome, SECONDED by Councillor Biederman
and
RESOLVED that
(a) the following be reviewed;
(i) the Risk Management Report and Power BI Live Dashboard;
(ii) the most recent risk position for 2021/22;
(iii) the updates to risk management process as supported by Devon
Audit Partnership;
and that
(b) the plans for further enhancements to Risk Management arrangements for
2021/22 be endorsed.

NOTES:
1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a
complete record.
2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting
*

DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.44 pm

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

Commercial in confidence

DF/21/12
Audit Committee
23 November 2021
2020/21 Audit Findings Report for Devon County Council
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the Director of Finance
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.
Recommendation: that the Committee notes the attached 2020/21 Audit Findings Report for the
Devon County Council
1. The attached report, provided by the Council's External Auditors (Grant Thornton), sets out the
findings arising from the audit of Devon County Council’s financial statements for 2020/21.
2. It describes the work that the external auditors have undertaken to address the risks identified in
the Audit Plan, which was presented to the Audit Committee in June 2021.

Angie Sinclair
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:
David Bray | Senior Manager | Audit
For Grant Thornton UK LLP
2 Glass Wharf | Bristol | BS2 0EL
T (direct) +44 (0)117 305 7889
E david.bray@uk.gt.com | W grantthornton.co.uk

Background Paper: None

Page 7

Page 9

Commercial in conf
[...]
nsion Fund
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the Director of Finance
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.
Recommendation: that the Committee notes the attached 2020/21 Audit Findings Report for the
Devon Pension Fund
1. The attached report, provided by the Council's External Auditors (Grant Thornton), sets out the
findings arising from the audit of the Pension Fund’s financial statements for 2020/21.
2. It describes the work that the external auditors have undertaken to address the risks identified in
the Audit Plan, which was presented to the Audit Committee in June 2021.

Angie Sinclair
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:
David Bray | Senior Manager | Audit
For Grant Thornton UK LLP
2 Glass Wharf | Bristol | BS2 0EL
T (direct) +44 (0)117 305 7889
E david.bray@uk.gt.com | W grantthornton.co.uk

Background Paper: None

Page 45

Page 47

Commercial in confidence

Page 48

Commercial in confidence

•
•

•
•
•

•

Page 49

Commercial in confidence

•

Page 50

•

Commercial in confidence

Page 51

Commercial in confidence

Page 52

Commercial in confidence

•

•
•
•

•
•

Page 53

Commercial in confidence

•

•
•

•
•

Page 54

•

Commercial in confidence

Page 55

Commercial in confidence

•

Page 56

•

•






Commercial in confidence

•
•
•

Page 57





Commercial in confidence

Page 58

Commercial in confidence

Page 59

Commercial in confidence

Page 60

•

•

•
•
•
•
•

•

Commercial in confidence

Page 61

Commercial in confidence

Transparency report 2020
(grantthornton.co.uk)

Page 62
•
•
•

Commercial in confidence

Page 63

Page 64

Commercial in confidence

Page 65




Commercial in confidence

✓

Page 66
✓

Commercial in confidence

Page 67

Commercial in confidence

Page 68

✓

✓

✓

✓

Commercial in confidence

Page 69

Commercial in confidence

Page 70

Commercial in confidence

Independent auditor’s report t
[...]
presentation was minuted by Devon County Council’s Audit Committee at its meeting on 23 November 2021.

Yours faithfully

Name……………………………

Page 80

Position………………………….

Date…………………………….

Name……………………………

Position………………………….

Date…………………………….

Signed on behalf of the Fund

Page 81

Agenda Item 6
DF/21/14
Audit Committee
23rd November 2021
Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
Report of the Director of Finance

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation
by the Committee before taking effect.

1. Recommendations – it is recommended that the Committee:
1.1. Approves Letters of Management Representation for the Devon
Pension Fund and the County Council (based on the wording as set
out in Grant Thornton’s reports);
1.2. Approves the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21;
1.3. Approves the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for 2020/21; and
1.4. Approves the preparation of both the Statement of Accounts for the
Pension Fund and County Council on a going concern basis.

2. Background
2.1. The Statement of Accounts has been prepared according to CIPFA’s
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2020/21. This year
there have not been any significant changes to the Code
2.2. At its meeting of 21st September, the Audit Committee approved the
Statement of Accounts for both the Authority and Pension Fund before
the statutory deadline of 30th September. At the time the external
auditors had yet to report their findings or complete the audit but
advised the Audit Committee that they expected to conclude their audit
during November.
2.3. A notice was published on the Authority’s website in accordance with
the Accounts and Audit Regulations. The two reasons provided by the
auditor were:



the impact of Covid-19 on both the complexity of the audit and
pace at which it can be completed
the increased assurance work that auditors are required to carry
out nationally with respect to pensions, asset valuations and
other key estimates
Audit of accounts - public notice - Devon County Council

Page 83

Agenda Item 6
3. Authority’s Statement of Accounts

3.1. At the request of the external auditors the following reclassifications
have been made:




£15 million from Devon CCG for the Integrated Care Agreement
has been reclassified as contributions rather than other income.
Just over £4 million of debtors have been reclassified from
financial instruments to non-financial instruments
Closing balance on early payment of pension deficit
contributions of just under £22 million reclassified from
movement on creditors to movement in pension liability in the
cash flow note.

3.2. There is no impact on the Authority's primary statements, revenue
account, usable reserves or future financing of capital expenditure.
The impact is simply restricted to the disclosure note.

4. Pension Fund Statement of Accounts
4.1 The County Council agreed as part of the approval of the 2020/21
budget in February 2020 to pay three years of pensions deficit
contributions up front. This early payment at the beginning of 2020/21
would achieve a saving in the Authority’s revenue account. Some other
local authorities in Devon did the same.
4.2 The auditors requested that all of the early payment of the deficit
contributions from these authorities (2020/21 to 2022/23) should be
recognised as income in the year the payment was made (i.e. 2020/21)
in the Pension Fund accounts (and not spread over three years).
4.3 The net impact on the Pension Fund is to increase both income and net
assets by just under £32 million.

5. Letters of Representation
5.1 In order to provide assurance to our auditor’s that they have received
complete and accurate information the Audit Committee is asked to
provide letters of representation. The wording requested by the
external auditors is set out in their own audit findings reports (and was
not available at the time that this report was drafted).

6. Annual Governance Statement
6.1 The Statement 
[...]
nion;
ii. the completion of audit work against the plan to date;
iii. the scope and opportunity of audit to complete the audit work;
iv. the outcomes of the work completed;
v. the overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery.
The key objective of Internal Audit is to provide assurance to Members, Leadership Group
and the Director of Finance (as the Council’s “section 151 responsible officer”), on the
adequacy and security of those systems on which the County Council relies for its internal
control, both financial and management.
The attached report provides the mid-year opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit Service
(Devon Audit Partnership) and describes the progress against the internal audit plans for
2021/22 that were approved by the Audit Committee in February 2021 and as subsequently
revised.
This work and the continuing contribution of Devon Audit Partnership to both risk
management and anti-fraud arrangements within the Council, lead to an opinion that the
Council continues to have an effective framework of control which provides reasonable
assurance regarding the effective, efficient and economic achievement of its objectives.
The Committee can take assurance from these findings.
Angie Sinclair
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries: Robert Hutchins
Tel No: (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House
Background Paper
Date
File Ref
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report.

Page 305

Internal Audit
Audit Committee
November Monitoring Report
2021/22
Page 307

Devon County Council
November 2021

Contents
INTRODUCTION ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 3
AUDIT ASSURANCE STATEMENT ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 4
DCC INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021-22 _____________________________________________________________________
[...]
nse to fraud
threats.
The Audit, Risk and Counter Fraud Managers at DAP continue to work to improve a joined-up service
that will assist in giving assurance and improving the Council’s resilience going forward.

Page 333

3

Agenda Item 8
National Fraud Initiative
The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) is an exercise run by the Cabinet Office that matches electronic
data within and between public and private sector bodies to prevent and detect fraud. These matches
occur bi-annually, the current set of matches are being checked for accuracy and outcomes.
The exercise is not free, and the Councils fees were around £3,900 to participate in the exercise. The
NFI produced a total of 14,278 matches for the Council and, to date, 4,150 (29%) of these have and or
are currently under review and have resulted in qualifiable savings of £19,568 using Cabinet Office
figures.
The remainder of the matches will be actioned as soon as possible, capability allowing, as the savings
value for 100% checking would indicate total potential savings of £64,475. The Counter Fraud
Services Manager continues to encourage all areas to facilitate this checking at the earliest possible
point to maximise potential savings.
Maximising the use of the NFI is evidence of ongoing commitment to tackling and preventing fraud
throughout many areas of the Councils business.

Current investigations
Investigation into potentially fraudulent activity continues, although it would not be pertinent to disclose
details of any investigation into fraud or irregularity through this document, DAP currently has received
38 case referrals for several areas of Council business which will be actioned in accordance with the
Policy and Strategy.
Irregularities include, 11 for Adults Services, including misuse of funds, 6 for Children’s Services,
including misuse of funds, 13 Blue Badge misuse allegations and various other allegations around
potential theft where the Police have been formally notified.
In addition, the DAP Coun
[...]
eport above.
Note – This is a point in time extract, not a reflection of the data as it will be at the time of accessing via PowerBI.

Audit Committee
Dashboard.pdf

Page 348
Page | 8

Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 349



Minutes of the meeting


1 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

23/11/21 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

23 November 2021  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors R Scott (Chair), D Barnes, J Berry, F Biederman, R Peart and 
I Roome 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors I Hall 

 

* 17   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2021 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 18   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 19   Audit Findings Report for Devon County Council 
 
The Committee considered the Report of Grant Thornton via the Director of 
Finance on the Audit Findings for Devon County Council. It set out the 
findings arising from the audit of Devon County Council’s financial statements 
for 2020/21 and described work done by the external auditors to address risks 
identified in the Audit Plan which was presented to this Committee in June 
2021. The Report covered the financial accounts, with the Value for Money 
aspects due to be reported on at the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
Grant Thornton highlighted significant control weakness regarding the 
processes in place for all journals above £200,000. Member discussion 
centred around this, where the Committee was assured the control weakness 
did not leave the Local Authority at any substantial risk and that further 
conversation with the external auditors would follow to address their concerns. 
However the external auditors highlighted to Members that, overall, the 
accounts were of very high quality. 
 
Members noted the Report. 
 

* 20   Audit Findings Report for Devon Pension Fund 
 
The Committee considered the Report of Grant Thornton via the Director of 
Finance on the Audit Findings for Devon Pension Fund. It set out the findings 
arising from the audit of the Pension Fund’s financial statements for 2020/21 
and described work done by the external auditors to address risks identified in 



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23/11/21 

 
the Audit Plan which was presented to this Committee in June 2021. The 
Value for Money work had not yet been completed. 
 
Grant Thornton highlighted a similar control issue to that for the financial 
statements of Devon County Council but advised Members that, owing to the 
nature of Pension Fund transactions, this was not a concern as the impact 
was contained.  
 
Members noted the Report. 
 

* 21   Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/14) 
on the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2020/21. 
 
The Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement had 
previously been brought to the September meeting of this Committee to 
adhere to the statutory deadline for approval by 30th September. However, the 
external auditors had not completed their work by this deadline. 
 
The only changes highlighted in the Report were three reclassifications as 
requested by the external auditors. There had been no impact on the 
Authority’s primary statements, revenue account, usable reserves or future 
financing of capital expenditure. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement had already been approved at the 
September meeting of this Committee. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Biederman, SECONDED by Councillor Roome 
and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
a) the Letters of Management Representation for the Devon Pension Fund 
and the County Council be approved; 
 
b) the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 be approved; 

 
c) the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 be approved; and 

 
d) the preparation of both the Statement of Accounts for the Pension Fund 
and for the County Council be approved on a going concern basis. 
 

* 22   Internal Audit Update 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/10) 
which provided Members the mid-year opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service (Devon Audit Partnership, DAP) and progress made since the last 
meeting. The opinion was provided to Members that the Council continued to 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

23/11/21 
 

 

have an effective framework of control which provided reasonable assurance 
with regards to the effective, efficient and economic management of its 
objectives. 
 
Highlights from the Report included the Reasonable Assurance given to Learn 
Devon which was an upgrade from their previous ranking of No Assurance 
owing to systemic issues regarding the procurement of contractor work; and 
that the majority of the reviews that had been finalised since the September 
meeting had been given Reasonable or Substantial Assurance levels. 
 
Members noted the Report. 
 

* 23   Counter Fraud Update 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/09) 
which updated Members on the actions of Counter Fraud Services since the 
last meeting. 
 
Highlights from the Report included the Council’s continued involvement in the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI), where 4,150 matches (29%) had been under 
review or fully reviewed, resulting in qualifiable savings of £19,568 (using 
Cabinet Office figures, where the cost of participation in the NFI was around 
£3,900). 
 
Members noted the Report. 
 

* 24   Risk Management Update 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/08) 
which updated Members on changes to risk management arrangements 
during 2021/22 and set out the current risk position of the Council. 
 
The current risk position was complemented with a presentation to Members 
of the Power BI Risk Database. 
 
Members noted the Report. 
 

* 25   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act namely, the 
financial or business affairs of a third party and of the County Council and in 
accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue 
of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23/11/21 

 
 26   Procurement Arrangements for External Audit 2023/24 to 2027/28 

 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/15) 
regarding the Procurement Arrangements for External Audit for the period 
2023/24 to 2027/28. 
 
The Report outlined that the process for retendering for external audit in local 
authorities in England was underway for contracts due to start from 2023/24. 
Devon County Council had been part of the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) Ltd national framework for the previous period alongside 98% of other 
local authorities in England. Members were advised that, although there were 
improvements to be made to the procurement process and the availability of 
auditors on the market, the PSAA framework remained the most sensible 
option for the Council. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Barnes, SECONDED by Councillor Roome, and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
a) the County Council be recommended to approve the Authority and its 
Pension Fund remaining within the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
framework for the procurement of external audit services from 2023/24 to 
2027/28; and 
 
b) the County Council be requested to write to the Local Government 
Association (LGA) to express concern regarding the inadequacies of the audit 
market and the need for PSAA action to ensure improved audit performance 
nationally. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.47 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

